CITY OF LIBERTY, KENTUCKY AMENDED WATER & SEWER RATE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 21-0-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LIBERTY, KENTUCKY AMENDING RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER AND SEWER SERVICE SUPPLIED BY THE CITY OF LIBERTY'S COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the water and sewer rate schedule be amended and changed; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that a new rate schedule be enacted by ordinance that will also show the effect of changes on a range of typical water and sewer billings; and

WHEREAS, those changes are necessary to pay expenses required to finance the water and sewer systems current daily operations and improvements; and

WHEREAS, the old rate schedules have been amended by [Ordinance 2015-0-03] Ordinance 2021-O -01

THERFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Liberty that the following rates for water and sewer services are effective [July 1, 2015] May 1, 2021 as follows:

1. Commencing with the billing period corresponding to the month of [July 1, 2015] May 1,

2021, the City's rates and charges for water and sewer services shall be as follows:

Water rates in town:

Usage	new rates		existing rates
First 2,000 gallons	\$14.66 (15/16) \$15.89 (16/1)	7) \$16.86 (17/18)	\$12.22 Min. Bill
Next 4,000 gallons	\$6.37 (15/16) \$6.90 (16/17)	\$7.33 (17/18)	\$5.31 per 1,000 gallons
Next 4,000 gallons	\$5.87 (15/16) \$6.36 (16/17)	\$6.75 (17/18)	\$4.89 per 1,000 gallons
Next 10,000 gallons	\$5.10 (15/16) \$5.53 (16/17)	\$5.87 (17/18)	\$4.25 per 1,000 gallons
Next 80,000 gallons	\$4.60 (15/16) \$4.98 (16/17)	\$5.29 (17/18)	\$3.83 per 1,000gallons
Over 100,000 gallons	\$2.30 (15/16) \$2.50 (16/17)	\$2.65 (17/18)	\$1.92 per 1,000 gallons

Sewer rates in town:

<u>Usage</u>	new rates	existing rates
First 2,000 gallons	[\$14.59 (15/16) \$15.81 (16/17) \$16.78 (
Next 4,000 gallons		
	[\$5.88 (15/16) \$6.37 (16/17) \$6.76 (1	
	s [\$5.21(15/16) 	
	s [\$4.62(15/16) 	
	ns[\$2.33(15/16) \$2.52 (16/17) \$2.68 (

Sewer rates in town:

Usage	new rates
First 1,000 gallons	\$18.25 minimum
1,001 -3,000 gallons	\$11.50 per thousand
3,001-30,000 gallons	\$11,00 per thousand
30,001 - 100,000 gallons	\$10.00 per thousand
Over 100,001 gallons	\$9.00 per thousand

- 2. That all other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain as presently effective.
- 3. That all ordinances and parts thereof and resolutions of the City in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
- 4. That this Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption and the publication thereof.

Introduced and given first reading April 22, 2021

Given second reading and adopted April 26, 2021

CITY O	F LIBERTY	, KENTUCKY
Movor	Stavan Prov	

ATTEST	
City Clerk, Bridgett Blake	;
Kentucky, hereby certify that the the City's charges for Water and	CERTIFICATE authorized and acting as the City Clerk of the City of Liberty, forgoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance amending Sewer services passed and adopted by the Liberty City Council, at which a quorum was present and voting
Dated this, day of	2021.
CITY OF LIBERTY, KENTUCK	.Y _
City Clerk, Bridgett Blake	